

**No. 23-55662**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

COSTAR GROUP, INC.; COSTAR  
REALTY INFORMATION, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-counter-defendants-Appellees,*

v.

COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE EXCHANGE,  
INC.,  
*Defendant-counter-claimant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California,  
No. 2:20-cv-08819 (Hon. Consuelo B. Marshall)

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

*Of Counsel:*

GEOFFREY M. GREEN  
PATRICIA M. McDERMOTT  
KARNA ADAM  
KATHLEEN CLAIR  
ELIZABETH GILLEN  
AUSTIN R. HEYROTH

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20580

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*General Counsel*

MARIEL GOETZ  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel  
for Litigation*

BRADLEY DAX GROSSMAN  
*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2994  
bgrossman@ftc.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION.....	2
BACKGROUND .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The District Court Misclassified The Challenged Conduct As A Unilateral Refusal To Deal.....	10
A. The Sherman Act Prohibits Monopolists From Imposing Anticompetitive Restraints On Customers’ Dealings With Rivals .....	10
B. The District Court Failed To Analyze The Practical Effects Of CoStar’s Exclusionary Conduct As The Sherman Act Requires .....	13
C. The Unilateral-Refusal-To-Deal Doctrine Is Irrelevant To This Case.....	14
II. The District Court Improperly Absolved CoStar From Liability Based On Language In Its Contracts, While Overlooking CoStar’s Alleged Misconduct In Implementing And Enforcing Those Contracts.....	17
A. CREXi Alleges That CoStar’s Contracts <i>And</i> Its Conduct Were Exclusionary .....	18
B. The District Court Improperly Weighed Competing Factual Inferences.....	20
III. The District Court Erred In Rejecting CREXi’s Monopoly Power Allegations.....	22
A. CREXi Established Monopoly Power With Well-Pleaded Allegations That CoStar Controlled Prices And Excluded Competition .....	23
1. CoStar controlled prices. ....	24
2. CoStar excluded competition.....	25

B. The District Court Was Wrong To Dismiss CREXi’s Monopoly Power Claim For A Supposed Lack Of Separate Output Allegations .....	26
1. A plaintiff need not show restricted output in addition to supracompetitive prices and excluded competition.....	27
2. The district court improperly disregarded CREXi’s restricted output allegations .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1984).....	6, 10, 15
<i>Calif. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	28, 29
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Chase Mfg., Inc. v. Johns Manville Corp.</i> , 84 F.4th 1157 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	9, 12, 13, 17, 21
<i>Chung Le v. Zuffa, LLC</i> , No. 2:15-cv-01045-RFB-BNW, 2024 WL 195994 (D. Nev. Jan. 18, 2024) .....	28
<i>Cost Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 21
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	16, 23
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	8, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	3
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Greyhound Computer Corp., Inc. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 559 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	25, 29

*In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. C 04-2676 CRB, 2010 WL 2557519 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 21, 2010) .....30

*In re CoStar Group, Inc., Lonestar Acquisition Sub, Inc. and LoopNet, Inc.*,  
 Docket No. 4368 (FTC Aug. 29, 2012).....3

*In re Nat’l Football League’s Sunday Ticket Antitrust Litig.*,  
 933 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2019) .....9

*Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.*,  
 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018) .....22

*Lacey v. Maricopa Cnty.*,  
 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) .....24

*Lorain J. Co. v. United States*,  
 342 U.S. 143 (1951)..... 1, 7, 9, 11, 13

*McWane, Inc. v. FTC*,  
 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 12, 13, 18, 20

*MetroNet Servs. Corp. v. Qwest Corp.*,  
 383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004) .....15

*Minnesota Made Hockey Inc. v. Minnesota Hockey Inc.*,  
 789 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Minn. 2011)..... 25, 26

*NCAA v. Bd. of Regents*,  
 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....24

*New York v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
 549 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2021).....16

*New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.*,  
 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....16

*Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 7, 9, 16

*O’Bannon v. NCAA*,  
 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015) .....28

*Ohio v. Am. Exp. Co.*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... 8, 21, 27

*Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States*,  
410 U.S. 366 (1973)..... 10, 15

*Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 438 (2009)..... 10, 15

*Produce Pay, Inc. v. Izguerra Produce, Inc.*,  
39 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022) .....14

*Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC*,  
635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011) .....3

*Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*,  
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 27, 28, 29

*SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.*,  
801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) .....22

*Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.*,  
365 U.S. 320 (1961)..... 13, 18

*Team Schierl Cos. v. Aspirus, Inc.*,  
No. 22-CV-580-JDP, 2023 WL 6847433 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 17, 2023) .....19

*United States v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
221 U.S. 106 (1911).....20

*United States v. AMR Corp.*,  
335 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2003) .....29

*United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.*,  
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 11, 13

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 7, 22, 25, 29

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 24, 27, 29

*United States v. Syufy Enters.*,  
903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) .....24

*Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....15

*ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.*,  
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 17, 18

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....1, 5  
15 U.S.C. § 2 .....1, 5  
15 U.S.C. § 41 .....2
